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Hydrogen Sulfide Drilling Operations Plan 

Mes^ulte~SWD,lnc; 
Blue Quail SWD #1 

2000' FNL & 1660' FWL 
Sec. 11, T25S-R32E, Lea Co., NM 

1. H2S Detection and Alarm Systems 
A. H2S detectors and audio alarm system to be located at bell nipple, end of 

flow line (mud pit) and on derrick floor or doghouse. 
2. Windsock and/or wind streamers 

A. Windsock at mudpit area should be high enough to be visible. 
B. Windsock at briefing area should be high enough to be visible. 

3. Condition Flags and Signs 
A. Warning sign on access road to location. 
B. Flags to be displayed on sign at entrance to location. Green flag, normal safe condition. Yellow flag 

indicates potential pressure and danger. Red flag, danger, H2S present in dangerous 
concentration. Only emergency personnel admitted to location. 

4. Well control equipment 
A. See "Pressure Control Equipment" above, page 10. 

-5—Communication 
A. While working under masks chalkboards will be used for communication. 
B. Hand signals will be used where chalk board is inappropriate. 
C. Two way radio will be used to communicate off location in case emergency help is required. In most 

cases cellular telephones will be available at most drilling foreman's trailer or living quarters. 
6. Drillstem testing is not anticipated. 
7. Drilling contractor supervisor will be required to be familiar with the effects H2S has on tubular goods and 

other mechanical equipment. 
8. If H2S is encountered, mud system will be altered if necessary to maintain control of formation. 

A mud gas separator will be brought into service along with H2S scavengers if necessary. 
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Mesquite SWD, Inc. O 
Blue Quail SWD #1 
2000' FNL & 1660' FWL 
"Se^ri7T2"5S^R32E7Eea"CoTNM 

EMERGENCY CALL LIST 

Mesquite SWD, Inc. 575-706-1840 
Clay Wilson 575-706-1840 
Riley Neatherlin 575-706-7288 
Kay Havenor 575-626-4518 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE NUMBERS 

State Police 
State Police Lea Co. 
Eddy County Sheriff 
Lea County Sheriff 
Emergency Medical Services 

"ArtesiaiFire and-Ambulance~ 
Maljamar Fire and Ambulance 
Artesia General Hospital 
702 N. 13th St. Artesia 
Carlsbad Medical Center 
2430 West Pierce Street 
Lea County Emergency Response 
Lea County Ambulance Eunice 
Carlsbad Police Department 
Eddy County Emergency Management 
Carlsbad Fire Department 

575-748-9718 
575-392-5588 
575-746-2701 
575-396-3611 
911 or 575-746-2701 

-575-746-5050 
575-674-4100 

575-748-3333 

575-887-4100 
575-396-8602 
911 or 575-396-8602 
575-885-2111 
575-887-9511 
575-885-3125 
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