Hydrogen Sulfide Drilling Operations Plan

Mesquite SWD, Inc.
Blue Quail SWD #1
2 \$\infty\$00' FNL & 1660' FWL
Sec. 11, T25S-R32E, Lea Co., NM

- 1. H₂S Detection and Alarm Systems
 - A. H₂S detectors and audio alarm system to be located at bell nipple, end of flow line (mud pit) and on derrick floor or doghouse.
- 2. Windsock and/or wind streamers
 - A. Windsock at mudpit area should be high enough to be visible.
 - B. Windsock at briefing area should be high enough to be visible.
- 3. Condition Flags and Signs
 - A. Warning sign on access road to location.
 - B. Flags to be displayed on sign at entrance to location. Green flag, normal safe condition. Yellow flag indicates potential pressure and danger. Red flag, danger, H₂S present in dangerous concentration. Only emergency personnel admitted to location.
- 4. Well control equipment
 - A. See "Pressure Control Equipment" above, page 10.
- 5. Communication-
 - A. While working under masks chalkboards will be used for communication.
 - B. Hand signals will be used where chalk board is inappropriate.
 - C. Two way radio will be used to communicate off location in case emergency help is required. In most cases cellular telephones will be available at most drilling foreman's trailer or living quarters.
- 6. Drillstem testing is not anticipated.
- 7. Drilling contractor supervisor will be required to be familiar with the effects H₂S has on tubular goods and other mechanical equipment.
- 8. If H₂S is encountered, mud system will be altered if necessary to maintain control of formation.

A mud gas separator will be brought into service along with H₂S scavengers if necessary.

Sec. 11, T25S-R32E, Lea Co., NM

EMERGENCY CALL LIST

 Mesquite SWD, Inc.
 575-706-1840

 Clay Wilson
 575-706-1840

 Riley Neatherlin
 575-706-7288

 Kay Havenor
 575-626-4518

EMERGENCY RESPONSE NUMBERS

State Police	575-748-9718
State Police Lea Co.	575-392-5588
Eddy County Sheriff	575-746-2701
Lea County Sheriff	575-396-3611
Emergency Medical Services	911 or 575-746-2701
Artesia Fire and Ambulance	575-746-5050
Maljamar Fire and Ambulance	575-674-4100
Artesia General Hospital	
702 N. 13th St. Artesia	575-748-3333
Carlsbad Medical Center	
2430 West Pierce Street	575-887-4100
Lea County Emergency Response	575-396-8602
Lea County Ambulance Eunice	911 or 575-396-8602
Carlsbad Police Department	575-885-2111
Eddy County Emergency Management	575-887-9511
Carlsbad Fire Department	575-885-3125